

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Sep 14, 2011, 4:54 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

*EC*

No. 85366-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

*bjh*

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BRUCE CEDELL, a single man,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Respondent

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO WASHINGTON STATE  
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Curt H. Feig, WSBA #19890  
Michael A. Guadagno, WSBA #34633  
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent

NICOLL BLACK & FEIG PLLC  
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 838-7555

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....1

II. DECISION.....1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

V. ARGUMENT.....2

A. WSAJF misstates *Escalante* and *Barry*. .....2

B. The trial court did not address the role of Farmers’ coverage counsel, and it is premature for the appellate courts to address application of the work product doctrine with respect to the same. ....7

C. WSAJF’s reliance on *Soter v. Cowles Publishing Co.* is misplaced. ....11

D. WSAJF’s reliance on *United Servs. Auto Ass’n v. Werley* is misplaced. ....13

E. WSAJF’s reliance on *Seattle NW Securities Corp. v. SDF Holding Co., Inc.* is misplaced.....15

F. The Court should reject the WSAJF’s proposed bright line rule and protect the attorney-client privilege, subject to the “civil fraud” exception in *Escalante*. ....16

G. Conclusion. ....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Ins. Co. v. Superior Court of the City and County of San Francisco</i> , 153 Cal.App.3d 467, 200 Cal. Rptr. 471 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984 (California)).....	22
<i>Barry v. USAA</i> , 98 Wn. App. 199, 989 P.2d 1172 (1999) .....	passim
<i>Bertelsen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 685 (S.D. 2011).....	23
<i>Boone v. Vanliner Ins. Co.</i> , 744 N.E.2d 154 (Ohio), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1014 (2001) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 267, 277, 237 P.3d 309 (2010) .....	5, 11, 22
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1, 53 S.Ct. 465, 77 L.Ed. 993 (1932).....	17
<i>Dixie Mill Supply Co., Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 554, 558 (E.D.La.1996) (Louisiana) .....	23
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 375, 743, P.2d 832 (1987) .....	passim
<i>Ferrara &amp; DiMercurio, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 7, 11 (D.Mass.1997) (Massachusetts) .....	22
<i>Genovese v. Provident Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , So.3d _____, 2011 WL 903988 (March 11, 2011) (Florida).....	24
<i>Hartford Din. Servs. Group, Inc. v. Lake County Park &amp; Recreation Brd.</i> , 717 N.E.2d 1232 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999 (Indiana) .....	23
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 396, 706 P.2d 212 (1985) .....	9, 10, 14
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495, 67 S.Ct. 385, 91 L.Ed. 451 (1947) .....	8
<i>In re Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 159, 916 P.2d 411 (1996) (Madsen, J., concurring) .....	9
<i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 560, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998) .....	5

<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 605-06, 963 P.2d 869 (1998) .....	9
<i>Moskovitz v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 635 N.E.2d 331 (Ohio 1994) .....	20
<i>Palmer by Diacon v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 261 Mont. 91, 861 P.2d 895 (Mont. 1995) (Montana) .....	23
<i>Seattle NW Securities Corp. v. SDG Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 725, 812 P.2d 488 (1991) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Smith v. Diamond Offshore Drilling</i> , 168 F.R.D. 582, 584 (S.D.Tex.1996) .....	10
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 882, 894, 130 P.3d 840 (2006) .....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007) .....	15
<i>Spiniello Companies v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2775643 (D. New Jersey, 2008).....	21
<i>State ex. rel. U.S. Fid.&amp; Guar. Co. v. Canady</i> , 460 S.E.2d 677 (W. Va. 1995 (West Virginia) .....	23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> , 199 Ariz. 52, 13, P.3d 1169 (Ariz. 2000) (Arizona) .....	19
<i>States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225, 238-39, 95 S.Ct. 2160, 45 L.Ed.2d 141 (1975) .....	10
<i>Tacket v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995) (Delaware) .....	22
<i>United Servs. Auto Ass'n v. Werley</i> .....	16
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194, 1196 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 399, 101 S.Ct. 677, 66 L.Ed.2d 584 (1981) .....	9, 10

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 2317.02(A)(2) .....	17
RCW 5.60.060(2).....	3
CR 26(b)(4).....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Steven Plitt, *The Elastic Contours of Attorney-Client  
Privilege and Waiver in the Context of Insurance  
Company Bad Faith: There's a Chill in the Air*, 34  
Seton Hall L.Rev. 513, 572 (2004)) ..... 22
